1/16
3/2 and 4/2 directional seat valves
with solenoid actuation
Type M-.SED 10...XN...
Size 10
Component series 1X
Maximum operating pressure 350 bar
Maximum flow 40 l/min

Operating pressure up to 350 bar = 350
Solenoid, wet-pin = C
Ordering code and scope of delivery
Seal material
no code = NBR seals
V = FKM seals
Important:
 Observe
compatibility of seals with
hydraulic fluid used!
no code = Without check valve
insert, without throttle insert
P = With check valve insert
B12 = Throttle Ø 1.2 mm
B15 = Throttle Ø 1.5 mm
B18 = Throttle Ø 1.8 mm
B20 = Throttle Ø 2.0 mm
B22 = Throttle Ø 2.2 mm
 Electrical connection
K4 = Solenoid without mating connector
For details see chapter
Electrical connection
XN = Explosion protection "Non-sparking",
Details see information on the explosion
protection page 7
N9 = With manual override
no code = Without manual override
G24 = Direct voltage 24 V
M SED 10  1X 350 C G24 XN K4
Included in the scope of delivery:
Valve operating instructions with declaration of conformity in part III
4/16 Bosch Rexroth AG   Hydraulics M-.SED 10...XN...   RE 22045-XN-B2
Function, section, control spool symbols: 3/2 directional seat valve
General:
The directional valve type M-.SED is a direct operated direc-
tional seat valve with solenoid actuation. It controls the start,
stop and direction of flow and basically comprises a hous-
ing (1), the solenoid (2), the valve seats (7) and (11) and the
control spool (4).
The manual override (6) allows for the switching of the valve
without solenoid energization.
Basic principle:
The initial position of the valve (normally open "UK" or nor-
mally closed "CK") is determined by the arrangement of the
spring (5). The chamber (3) behind the control spool (4) is
connected to port P and sealed against port T. Thus, the
valve is pressure-compensated in relation to the actuating
forces (solenoid and spring).
By means of the control spool (4), the ports P, A and T can
be loaded with the maximum operating pressure (350 bar)
and the flow can be directed in both directions (see control
spool symbols).
In the initial position, the control spool (4) is pressed onto the
seat (11) by the spring (5), in spool position, it is pressed onto
the seat (7) by the solenoid (2). The flow is blocked in a leak-
free manner.
Seat valves can be used according to the control spool sym-
bols and the related operating pressures and flows (see per-
formance limits page 9).
Control spool symbol
"UK"
Control spool symbol
"CK"
Type M-3SED 10 UK1X/350CG24N9XNK4
Type M-3SED 10 CK...
6
T A P
1
5
741132
5
1
7 11T A P